MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL
AUGUSTA, MAINE
1949

PROPERTY OF THE
STATE OF MAINE
NOT TO BE DOLD

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fourth Legislature

1949

Chapter 273

AN ACT Relating to the Sale or Packing of Herring.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 27, § 204-A, additional. Chapter 27 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto a new section, to be numbered 204-A, to read as follows:

'Sec. 204-A. Sale or packing of herring restricted. It shall be unlawful for any person, firm or corporation to sell, offer for sale or transfer in any manner herring taken in the coastal waters of Maine, which are less than 7 inches long measured from one extreme to another, to any person, firm or corporation, other than for human consumption or bait purposes, unless such herring are not desirable for processing for human consumption; provided, however, there is a buyer of herring for processing for human consumption within a reasonable distance of the place where such herring are caught and available at the time they are offered for sale, ready and willing to purchase at a price acceptable to the seller; and no person, firm or corporation shall can, pack or otherwise process such herring except for human consumption; and provided further, that where herring under the size of 7 inches in length are mixed with larger herring and the herring of prohibited size represent less than 25% by weight of the total catch, sale or purchase, the foregoing provisions shall not be applicable.'

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 274

AN ACT Relating to Lobster Licenses.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 34, § 115, amended. The 3rd paragraph of section 115 of chapter 34 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Such license shall be issued only to persons who have been, for #0 3 years immediately prior to the date of the application, legal residents of this state; provided, however, that any person who has previously been a legal resident of this state and has reestablished a legal residence here for a period of 3 years I year next preceding his application shall be entitled to have his non-residence taken as part of said #0 3 years, and the fee for such license shall be \$5.'

Effective August 6, 1949